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February 21, 2019

Dear Dr. Bajaj,

Thank you for considering our manuscript entitled “Preparation of Mouse Retinal Cryo-sections for Immunohistochemistry” for publication in JOVE.  We are grateful to you and the reviewers for the valuable suggestions provided.  As a result, we believe the revised manuscript is much improved in content and readability.  We revised the manuscript accordingly and hope that you will now find it suitable for publication in JOVE.  Listed below are our responses to the reviewer’s comments. 

We look forward to hearing from you regarding our submission. Thank you again for your time and consideration. 

Sincerely,
Hélène Léger, PhD
Postdoctoral researcher
Department of Biomedical Sciences
School of Veterinary Medicine
University of Pennsylvania

 


Response to reviewers’ comments (reviewers’ comments are italicized)

Reviewer #1:

1) The table for name of material/equipment and buffers solutions should be split in two different tables and must be called accordingly in the manuscript text as table.
The description column is these tables should be improved for some items (and should not be referenced only as "(Figure 1B)").

The table material/equipment has been improved and split into two tables, one for material/equipment (Table 1) and one for buffers and reagents (Table2) as suggested by reviewer #1.  


2) I suggested to remove some figure calls in the manuscript text (there are many calls to the figure 1 that are not mandatory followed by calls to Figure 2 and 3 then back to figure 1 which make complicated the reading of the paper). I especially, suggested to remove the call to the Figure 1G in the title of 'the step 3" and to call this figure in the manuscript text.

We removed some of the figure calls in the manuscript text. 


3) Typos 

We edited all the typos mentioned by reviewer #1.  



Reviewer #3:

1) In mice, the eyelid is closed until P14 usually, not P11.

In the manuscript, we have wrongly mentioned that mouse eyes are covered by skin from P0 to P11 mice. We adjusted the manuscript accordingly. We sincerely thank the reviewer for pointing out this mistake. 

2) Does the burn of the cornea lead to a hole allowing PFA to penetrate the eye? 

No. Moreover, it is important to avoid burning a hole in the cornea while doing the burn mark. In order to keep the cornea intact, touch very lightly and for no more than a split second the cornea with the cauterizer. We have added text to the manuscript to elaborate on this topic (Line 88).

3) How the authors keep the orientation of the eye based on the mark done on the cornea if the cornea is removed later? Is it because the mark on the cornea is preserved and only the part above is removed? Such information could be added. 

To keep the orientation after removal of the cornea, we cut into the posterior cup of the eye perpendicularly to the limbus at the burn side before removing the cornea. We added this precision to the manuscript (Line 97).


4) Maybe add the reference for the cryomold or at least the dimension of the well. 

We are using a 10mm x 10mm cryomolds. We have added this precision to the manuscript (Line 111) and in the Table 1. 


5) Before freezing, do the authors incubate in a bath of OCT to remove the excess of PBS? 

No, we do not incubate the optical cup in an OCT bath prior freezing. 


6) Add the temperature of the chamber and the head of the cryostat for proper sectioning.

We added description of temperature of the cryostat’s chamber to the manuscript (Line 127). 



7) Is it normal to wash only in PBS and not with PBS-Triton?

Yes, although it may depend on the primary antibody.  For the antibodies we routinely use, PBS washes are sufficient to avoid background.  The addition of 0.001- 0.002% TritonX100 allow a more stringent wash but can disrupt some membranes and cellular structures. We have modified the manuscript accordingly (Lines 150 and 153).


8) Figure 4: Is it possible to see a marker of RPE or a brightfield of a larger picture where we could see how RPE are well attached to photoreceptors. 

Unfortunately, we do not have bright field images or retinal sections stained with RPE markers.  However, we think that the rhodopsin staining shows how the RPE are attached to photoreceptors. We did modify figures 4.A, 4.B and 4.C to shows how the RPE are attached to photoreceptors and we include a label pointing to the location of the RPE. 


Response to editor’s comments (editor’s comments are italicized)

1) Please combine both Table 1 and table 2 and upload it as Table of Materials.  Please make two sections in a .xlsx file.  Also Please remove trademark (™) and registered (®) symbols from the Table of Equipment and Materials.

[bookmark: _GoBack]We upload both tables as one excel file and removed the (™) and (®) symbols. 
[bookmark: _Hlk536109169]

2) Line 84: Please make this a numbered step since this describe an action. Also, euthanasia steps cannot be filmed so highlight is removed. Done


3) Line 98: We cannot have the phrases should be could be must be etc. in the protocol section, Changed here please check. Done


4) Lines 113-116: What kind of tissues? Will the eye cup sink? We added the precision “until the eye cup sinks”


5) Line 144: We cannot have personal pronouns in the protocol section, hence removed. Please check. Done

6) Lines 173 and 178: Do you wash with or without detergent? This needs clarity. For the antibodies we routinely use, PBS washes are sufficient to avoid background.  The addition of 0.001- 0.002% TritonX100 allow a more stringent wash but can disrupt some membranes and cellular structures. We have modified the manuscript accordingly (Line 166).


7) Lines 180-195: We cannot have paragraph of texts in the protocol section. Please convert to substeps. Done


8) Lines 200-203: Citations for the antibodies used. Added


9) Lines 245-247: We cannot have commercial terms in the manuscript please move the company name and catalog number to the table of materials. We removed all commercial terms, company names, and catalog numbers


10) Discussion:
[bookmark: _Hlk506304913]As we are a methods journal, please revise the Discussion to explicitly cover the following in detail in 3-6 paragraphs with citations:
a) Critical steps within the protocol
b) Any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique
c) Any limitations of the technique
d) The significance with respect to existing methods
e) Any future applications of the technique 
We revised the discussion accordingly and hope that you will now find it suitable for publication in JOVE.  


11) Line 311: Citation? Added


12) References:
We cannot have less than 10 citations in the reference section. 
[bookmark: _Hlk506306286][bookmark: _Hlk506307049]Please ensure that the references appear as the following: [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source. Volume (Issue), FirstPage – LastPage, doi: (YEAR).] For more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al. 
We added more references and we modified the reference using the JOVE standard. We hope that you will now find it suitable for publication in JOVE.  

